

Court No. - 58

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 9636 of 2018

Petitioner :- Sukhari Prasad Kushwaha

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 6 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ramesh Chandra Dwivedi

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Shyam Krishna Gupta

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Grievance of the petitioner is that none of his retiral benefits have been released so far. It is also contended that the denial of salary for the year 2008 to 2013 is arbitrary.

Matter requires consideration.

Notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4 has been accepted by the learned Standing Counsel. Sri S.K. Gupta, Advocate is present on behalf of respondent nos. 5 and 6.

Issue notice to respondent no. 7. Steps by registered speed post be taken within a week. All the respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List thereafter.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, an interim mandamus is issued to the respondents to release petitioner's pension, or to show cause by filing counter affidavit within six weeks.

Order Date :- 10.4.2018

n.u.